(in millions, except per share amounts) 3/31/19 12/31/18 9/30/18 6/30/18 3/31/18

High price(a)

$ 128.20 $ 115.42 $ 111.64 $ 106.31 $ 109.16
Low price(a)

$ 103.26 $ 101.36 $ 103.90 $ 95.02 $ 95.88
Period end closing price(b)

$ 128.00 $ 107.65 $ 109.25 $ 104.82 $ 105.45
Dividends paid per common share $ 1.13 $ 1.13 $ 1.05 $ 1.05 $ 1.05
Volume weighted average price for the period(a) $ 116.38 $ 107.90 $ 108.29 $ 100.10 $ 103.49
Common shares outstanding, at period end 416 415 415 415 415
Market value of outstanding common shares, at period end(c) $ 53,214 $ 44,660 $ 45,324 $ 43,483 $ 43,743

(a) Based on the sales price, adjusted for common stock dividends, as reported by Bloomberg.
(b) Based on the period end closing price, adjusted for common stock dividends, as reported by Bloomberg.
(c) Period end market value of outstanding common shares is calculated as the product of (1) shares of common stock outstanding at period end and (2) closing share price at period end, adjusted for common stock

dividends, as reported by Bloomberg.

5

Crown Castle International Corp.
First Quarter 2019

COMPANY
OVERVIEW  FINANCIALS & METRICS ASSET PORTFOLIO OVERVIEW CAPITALIZATION OVERVIEW APPENDIX

SUMMARY PORTFOLIO HIGHLIGHTS
(as of March 31, 2019)
Towers

Number of towers(a)

40,011
Average number of tenants per tower 2.1
Remaining contracted tenant receivables ($ in billions)(b)

$ 19
Weighted average remaining tenant contract term (years)(c)

5
Percent of towers in the Top 50 / 100 Basic Trading Areas 56% / 71%
Percent of ground leased / owned (by Towers segment site rental gross margin) 60% / 40%
Weighted average maturity of ground leases (years)(d) 35
Fiber

Number of route miles of fiber (in thousands) 70
Remaining contracted tenant receivables ($ in billions)(b)

$ 5
Weighted average remaining tenant contract term (years)(c)

5

SUMMARY FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

Three Months Ended March

31,
(dollars in millions, except per share amounts)  2019 2018

Operating Data:
Net revenues

Site rental  $ 1,219  $ 1,153
Services and other  207  146

Net revenues  $ 1,426  $ 1,299

Costs of operations (exclusive of depreciation, amortization and accretion)

Site rental  $ 361  $ 347
Services and other  125  86

Total cost of operations  $ 486  $ 433

Net income (loss) attributable to CCIC common stockholders  $ 182  $ 86
Net income (loss) attributable to CCIC common stockholders per share—diluted(e)  $ 0.44  $ 0.21

Non-GAAP Data(f):
Adjusted EBITDA  $ 821  $ 763
FFO(g)  567  447
AFFO(g)  606  558
AFFO per share(e)(g)  $ 1.45  $ 1.36

(a) Excludes third-party land interests.
(b) Excludes renewal terms at tenants' option.
(c) Excludes renewal terms at tenants' option, weighted by site rental revenues.
(d) Includes all renewal terms at the Company's option, weighted by Towers segment site rental gross margin.
(e) Based on diluted weighted-average common shares outstanding of 417 million and 410 million for the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively.
(f) See reconciliations of Non-GAAP financial measures provided herein. See also "Definitions of Non-GAAP Measures, Segment Measures and Other Calculations" in the Appendix for a discussion of our definitions of